This Manuals Part No. is :
9328
issue No.
170297

Superwinch Lid.,
Abbsy Risa, Whitchurch Road, Tavistock, Devon.
Great Britain. '
PL1S 90R
2 +44 (0y1822 614104
R +44 (0)1822 615204

Superwinch inc.,
Winch Drive, Putnam, Connecticut 06260
USA,
= (860) 928 7787
B {860) 928 1143
E bntsupport @ superwinch.com

Teo SYIVd3d HONIn 2°d LIBOPE GLETO X¥Vd € ¥T €002 FO/8T



1lOAIBSDY  JINDAPAH

NOTEYAINE LNUOAA

\vcm_:oh ooy [/ UIuIm / soq sadwing
we—atln f

NOLiwAd13 3al%
I01CA DINDIPAM

——T

T

131007 1O

DAIDA, |ONUOD

poa)o) 4310y /S YIUM / 10q asdwng
- ;

———

1010 DHNOIPAL

L190%L GLSTC XVd TO ST €008 ¥0-8¢

SHIVAIY HONI& D' d

ato @



INTRODUCTION

ITRODUCTION

~ese instructions describe the installation of Kit No.
241 to convert a Land Rover 110 and 130 Hard Top
eferder, TDi from it's basic form, into a versatile
shicle, capable, by means of the installed hydraulic
ystem, of winching up to 3630 Kg (8000 Ibs), cantrolled
xternally from the front wing of the Vehicle and fitted
ith a second remote control, operated from within the
ab. Also fitted is a connection point for plugging in
lydraulic Tools at the front of the Vehicle.

‘he vehi‘!::les 1o be convarted must mest the following
pecifications -

Aanufacturer ........ Land Rover

Aodel ....ccooconinnnn- 907110/130 Defender (A, H. drive}
QNG wecrrrre e 2.5 Litre four cylinder TDi

dearbox .. 5 Speed plus reverse with two speed

auxiliary gearbox

Ihese instructions are designed to assist skilled techni-
sians in the efficient installation of a Superwinch, using
he appropriate trade tools.

The instructions are written In a recommended order, but
i sufficient labour is available, the work up {0 section 9
san ba cartied out in any order. These sections are 1o be
completed before commancing Section 10 onwards.

WARNINGS, CAUTIONS AND NQTES

These are given through these instructions in the
following ferm :

WARNING : Procedures which must be
A followed precisely In ordef to avoid the
possibility of personal injury.

~ CAUTION : This calls attention to procedures
A which must be followed to avoid damage to
components.

. c NOTE : This calls attention to metheds which
makKe a job easier or gives helpful
information.

SUPERWINCH winches are not to be used to lift, support
or ctherwise transport personnel. Any such use shall be
considered 1o invalidate the warranty and Superwinch
shall not be responsible for any claims arising from such

Usa.

Q DO NOT select reverse gear when PTO is
engaged.

Superwinch reserve the right to alter model speciiications
without prior notice.

REFERENCES

References to the left and right hand side in the instruc-
tions are made when viewing the vehicle from thu rear of
the vehicle. Conversely references made to the rght
hand side of 1he vehicle are made when viewing the
vohicle from the rear.

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS

Before you contact Superwinch or your nearest Dealer
please have ready the following information .

Kit No. .

Seal No. of winch

Part No. required

POISONOUS SUBSTANCES

Many liquids and other substances used should under ho
cireumatances be consumed, and should be kept away
from open wounds. These substances include {umong
others) hydraulic oil.

- SYNTHETIC RUBBER

Many 'O’ ring seals, fiexible pipes and gimilar items,
when subjected to fire or heal can become highly
corrosive. Handle with seamiess industrial gloves only.
Should skin comtact ocour, remove contaminated clothing
immediately and obtain medical assistance wittout delay.
Meanwhile, wash the affected area with copious amounts
of cold water or limewater for 15 (o 60 minutes.

RECYCLING AND THE ENVIRONMENT

It is ilegal to dispose of used ol in the ground, down
sewers or drains or inlo waterways.

Dispose of used oil through authorised waste cisposal
contractors. If in doubt contact your local Authority for
advice on disposal facilities.

011 [INTRODUCTION

ST0@ SEIVII HONIw D' d

N —
c180¥e 6L5T0 XV BS:FT £00¢ FO/82



GENCRAL SPECIFICATION BATA Im

WINCH
Type I .. H14W {drum}
Gear Reduction ......c.coevcvninans fearasrernrenrates et rns Worm wheel
WOrmbox YO .......cioeiiiriiientarsnsesemrasmsssssseeseasver 48:1
Drum ... Fabricated steel mounted on mairtenance free plam beanings
Drum capacity ............. g gmm.......... - e TIM
F100MM Lo iiriicnans S4n
GTIOM e, 4EM
BRAKIAG .. ouvsveecmrencmaresir et sermensarassrason reamss e sensaes - Irmeversible worm and wheel
.................................. Manuai release
Safe Wm-iang Load (bottom layer) _.. ceerinrenss 8000 fbs
Line Speed eeesammenre st st pans e . Fully variable, 14m/ min outer rope layer, 8m/ min inrier rope layer
Waight .., ant assembly ............... 48.08 kg
20 o R 12.24 g
Bumper ................ L+ 2420 kg
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Systemtype ... sttt e e OP@T SyStem with fitered retum line
Relief vaive .......o.vveceercccinecnei, rerenrese s ennns s S.d.
BUMD 11111 110vemeennsresressenssssrssssssrsesinssanssossssemssintnss mﬁom cantre power take off.

RBEBRIVAIN ... i stateycecyrrere e e ennes FIEOH LN drivers soat
Control Valve ... ensnenan. G0UDER spool propartional and directionai valve, with remote control,

.One spool controls winch operation,
‘ memrwmmxo«faaummmw{mmem
Auxiliary take off (where fitted) ........o...ocvrccrecenne. Fitted to bumper / winch mount and capable of using ful flow from
the pump
Gil gtralner ............. rreraren e e e b ot e me e et . Suction type fittad within reservoir
FIREr NG ..o ie oo e s +eeren Multiflow retum fitted with 25 micron filter
Powaer take off ., crsrmrve s GSNE P.T.0. fitted to rear of transfer case
Engine govemor control cemesnnens e men e Hytiraubically actuated controiling the fuel.pump:

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONDATA | 029

600 SHIVdIY HONIM 9°d cTH0TE SLSTO XVd ¥1:TT €002 €0/3¢



FLUIDS & CAPACITIES

YDRAULIC OlL.

Must be a good quality, clean, mineral based oil with anti-wear, anti-

oxidant, anti-rust and anti-foam additives. We use SHELL TEILLUS
il Note that even if the system is drained some residual il will
remain, therefore any equivalent oit must be miscible,

Contact Manufacturer

(ade ..o BeloW 15°C BF) o

18°C (50°F) to 4°C (40°F) ..... SHELL TELLUS R22

4°C (40°F) to 30°C (86°F) ... SHELL TELLUS R37
Above 30°C (B8'F) vvriirnnes SHELL TELLUS R1C0

APACITY
TESEIVOI 1ovvrersssanretsrrtraransesssssnis b aab i in s aaa et 18.2 Lilres
Y11 SO B 2284 o/ rev {33.6 Litres / min @ engine speed of 1500 r-p.m.}
AOMOT 11 arrasenesssbatarsereseenmerm s rmra s ban T o i s 27 cc/rev

031

[FLUIDS & CAPACITIES

AP

r y 5 . 1 a—— cl
SHIVSIY HONIa ' d CT80GFC 6LSTC XVd 55:FT £003 v0/82

-l



amove existing vehicle bumper, bumper fixing plates
+d tetaining clips {fitted to bumper bottom mounting
ate) Fit fixing plates and retaining clips to bumper bar /
inch mount. .

lake sure the chassis members, where the bumper bar
ts, are clean. Smear with grease, top and bottom.
lake sure coupling is securety fitted to winch.

ince the winch and bumper are quite heavy, it is a good
fea to place the assembly onto a box about 127 high, in
ont of the vehicle. It is also advisable to have someone
y help you with the next stage.

 two nut plates (ltem 28) into the ends of the chassis
nembers aligning with the holes in the bottom of the
hassis mamber. :

T the bumper bar / winch / roller fairlead assembly (ltem
7) to the front of the vehicle in the same position as the
riginal bumper bar. Inspect the original bumper bots for
lamage, and replace if necessary. Place the bolts and
vashers (item 25) in position and loosely tighten. Fit two
A0 x 25 bolts (tem 24) in the underside of the jacking
racket with plain and spring washers {{tems 25 & 26).

Iemove stesting damper if fitted.

%t the hydraulic motor bracket (ltem 23} into pasition,
with the motor facing forward, to the inside of the left
sand side front chassis member, using the existing holes
in the chassis, and with the [ocation for the hydraulic
motor positioned at the rear of the winch worm housing.
Assemble with four M12 x 164 studs (liem 20), four
spacers (tem 19), eight M12 spring washers {liem 13),
six M12 nuts {ltem 7) and two M12 locknuts {halfnuts)
(tern 8). Ensure that ©

1, the two locknuts are on the lower two studs ie.
against the mator, when fitted.
2. the threads on the studs have not picked up

underseal of foreign material after being pushed through
the holes in the chassis. :

Fit two 1/2" BSP hydraulic adaptors (tem 2) complete
with seals (ltem 15) to the motor, also fit plasiic caps
(Item 18).

Fit the steering damper bracket (tem 18) to the existing
damper bracket on the chassis {(ensure the largest hole is
nearest the ground), using one. M14 x 25nm set screw
{lem 3), two plain washers {item 10), ane spring washer
{tem 14) and one M14 nut (iem 8). Refit the steering

bracket to the lower hole in the steering damper bracket.

Fit the universal joint {ftem 22) to the motor shaft using
“two grub screws (Item £). Join the cox_;pling shaft (ltem
21) 1o the other end of the universal joint at the same
time fiting the key (tem 1) and remaining grub screws
but DO NOT TIGHTEN, Grease the other end of the
coupling shaft and fit the complete motos / shaft
assembiy to the motor bracket {ltem 23} using Mi2 x

40mm set screws (item 4), two M12 nuts {ftem 7}, two
M12 plain washers (ltem 11) and two M12 spring
washers (ltem 13). Now tighten the grub screws.

Fiil the wormbox 1o the {eve! plug with ESSO GX90/140
or aguivalent.

19

}

Coupling Shaft Assembly (tem21)

l'W|.NC‘H / BUMPER BAR / ROLLER FAIRLEAD & HYDRAULIC MOTOR INSTALLATION

04-2

CI0@

SYIVdIY HONIM'D'd

CI9GPE 6LETO XV4 8¢

———

‘¥T £00¢ ¥O/8T



OVERVIEW

In this saction wa will fit the hydraulic contrel valve to the
vehicle, togeiher with the remete control. Firat though,
idontly the pans in the following assemblies

CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION nm

" INSTALLATION OF CGONTROL VALVE

The control valve for the hydraulic system is designed to
be mounted on the left hand wing of a right hand drive
vehicle, this ks to keep the user away from on coming
{raffic when the vehicls is bsing used on the road.

NOTE : Some vehicles have the windscreen

washer reservoir bottle fitted under the loft hand
stde front wirig, o this will need to be re-positioned
where necessary see the following paragraph :-

If powor steeting is ftted, you will have to move the
reservoir, Do this by fitting the Power Steering Reservoir
Mourt Bracket (tem 33) between the reservoir and it's
original mourding position using twe Hex Head Set
Secrews (tem 29}, iwo M& Spring Washers (em 36),
two M6 Piain Washers (hem 31) and two M6 hex nuls
{ern 32).

Unscrew and ramove the Top Plate and Rubber seal
from the Vaive - Plate Assembly (item 34). Position a
photo-copy of the template on page 05-3 on the left hand
side front wing as indicated and mark the position of six
holes and one cut-out for operating levers and access.
Remoave the template and drilf ten holes e6.Smm. Dril
two holes @22mm. Cut and finish file the cut-oul.
Rermove all sharp edges and treat bare matal edges with
a suilable primer and paint.

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Part No., 10552

ITEM QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION

20 2 4320601622 MEX MEAD SET SCREW M6 x 16mm
20 1 4160015 . LABEL KIT

31 2 450-0623 PLAIN WASHER M6

32 2 4-47-0623 HEX NUT M8 _

33 1 70-30075 FOWER STEERING RESV MOUNT BRACKET
34 " 70-90269 VALVE - PLATE ASSEMBLY

a5 2 6113 " CABLETE

a 4.51-0823 SPRING WASHER M8

£

Remove lft hand side headhight from velsicle but do not

FRONT OF
WEHICLE

disconnect electiicat fittings.

Position the Valve - Plate Assembly (ltern 34), without

the Top plate and Rubber Seal, under the wing. Place
the Rubber Seal on Yop of the wing follovred by the Top

Plate . Fit the 6 in No. M& x 12mm Button Head Socket

Screws and M@ Shakeproof Washers priviously

tremaved through the Top Plate, Seal an] wing into the
Bottom Piate (part of Valve - Plate Asseinbly). Tighten.

CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION] 051

Lon[@ SHIVdIY HORI;‘A'S'd

C180%¢ BLETO I¥d TT:17 €082 80/30



B LCRENS A WASHERS
t/

,OCRDWS & WASMEIRS

S Top Puate

RUBBLR SEAL

CONTROL vallvE AERIWELY

Secure the Remote Control Cable into position by
utilising the Cable Ties provided (em 35).

40.0

Remove Grommet

Cul Aperture

2 8mm frili

fur Cornars iy 060_:.0
P
= ax q%
: & Qe four
EO.OJ ‘I‘ Tt Folss @6.oenm
—— 5.0
35.0—

Remove the fuse box cover fited below the fascia.
Remove the oval grommet next to the fuse panel, and cut
the bulkhead as indicated using a @8mm drill in the
comers and finish file to bare size { a template is
available on page 05-3 should you wish to use it - phote-
copy it, stick it into position and use it o centre pop the
holes required to e dritled - seven In totat ). Treat bare
metal edges with sujtable primer and paint. Ofter up
valve remoate contro! assembly into the apenture and
mark off the position of four holes (already done if using
the template). Remove the assembly and drill four holes
26.5 mm. Remove all sharp edges. Locate assermbly with
four button head screws M6 x 12mm and four M6 shake-
* proof washers {previously assambled).

Locate seif adhesive winch in / winch out labef (itern 3Q)
on fuse box cover and replace cover.

Once the winch has been tested, and you are happy with

it's operation, the remaining labels {winch, in, aux stc.)
may be attached to the valve mount plate,

O
O |
.

| |
f .
O O |

Power Steering Reservoir Mount Bracket (ltem 33)

052 |CONTROL VALVE INSTALLATION

T108 SYIVddY HONIM ' D'd

CI90%¢ 6L8T0 XVH SS'PT £00Z bO/83



POWER TAKE OFF INSTALLATION

WERVIEW

1 this section we will install the hydraulic power take off,
nd it's operating mechanism. First though, identity the
aris in the following assemblies

HYDRAULIC P.T.O KIT

Part No. 7940

ITEM Qry PART No. DESCRIPTION

37 1  sEE agsEMBLY DrawinGs  MYDRAULIC PT.0.

38 1 7956 WARNING LABEL

39 1 8367 SPARE PARTSLIST

40 1 806G P.T7.0. LINKAGE KIT .
41 1 o311 P T.0. FITTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
42 1 8850 PT.0. FITTING KIT

BI.O LINKAGE KIT

Part No. 9060

ITEM QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION

43 1 213 LOCKNUT

44 3 4-50-0723 WASHER

45 1 214 KNOB

46 1 4-123-1533 GROMMET

A7 3 4-63-151223 SPUIT PIN

48 6 5190 PIVOT BUSH

49 1 6438 LINK RCD

50 1 6467 OPERATING SHAFT

51 3 785 CLEVIS PIN

___‘—_

0e-1

PT.O. FITTING KIT

Pan No_8850

TEM % QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION

52 6 4-33-1004522 - BOLT M10 x 456mm

53 6 4611023 SPRING WASHER M10

54 1 7952 Ol CATCHER ASSEMBLY

55 1 7951 GASKET

56 ! 8854 FITTING / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
57 1 8852 { UBRICATION LABEL

(POWER TAKE OFF INSTALLATION

T10@; SHIVJAY HONIMA'D'd

t180% ¢

8LSTG XYd FS:FPT £002 %G/8%



Qil. CATCHER ASSEMBLY
Pant No. 7952
ITEM ary PART No. OESCRIPTION
58 1 7854 TUBE
59 1 7955 BLANKING DISK

INSTALLATION OF HYDRAULIC P.T.0, appropriate hole as indicated. Align £.T.C. assembly to
rear of Transler Bax and Locate with six off M10x 45
long Cap Head Screws (ltern 52) and M10 Spring
Working within the cab, using Handbrake fixing indicated  Washers (ftem 53). _

as a guide, mark hole in socorddnce with dimensions

given. Diill a Pilot hole at point marked and apenup to Feed operating shaft (fem 50) through grammet previ-
o19mm diameter. Remove &l sharp edges, treat bare ougly fitted and azsemble with Link Rod, using remaining
metal and fit the grommet (ltem 46). Clevis Pin, Washer, Spiit Pin and Pivot Bushes (items
: 44, 47, 51 & 48), .
Fit Lockn (ftom 43) and Knob (ftem 45} 1 operating
shaft and lock in position.

Hemove Socket Set Screw from P.T.C. Bedy as
indicated and lubticats beatings by pouring in 25 cc.
Max of EPS0 ail. Set Scrow then to be refitied and sesled
in position (Hush with P.T.0. body) with H'YLOMAR

a2

Remove front centre seat squab and cover panel,
Remave tmnsfer box rear cover plate (cover and existing
bolts will no onger be required).

Malez sure that the face of the transfer box is ciean and
o frée from old gasket etc. Protect area with clean cloth or
i papsr. '

PLI2 or similar. Do not replace cover pansi at this stage.
Fit P.T.0. Waming Label (ltlem 38) (Self Achesive) ina
prominent position on fascia.

Fit the Link Rod (item 48) to the PTO assembly {item 37)
using four Pivot Bushes (itemn 48) and two off Clevis Pins
(ftem 51} with split pins (tem 47) and washers (item 44),

Position replacement Gaske! (item 558) againzt Rear
Transfer Box and fit Oil Catcher (item 54) into

POWER TAKE OFF INSTALLATION |  06-2

900 SYIVAT HONIM D' d STO0FC BLETO ¥V BO'TT €002 90/%0



